The equity fund raising activity conducted by the Company in the past 12 months prior to the

date of this announcement are set out below:

Date of

announcement

Fund raising

activity

Net proceeds raised

(approximately)

Proposed use of

the net proceeds

Actual use of

the net proceeds

17 April 2015 Issue of notes HK$276 million Developing potential new

business should such

opportunities arise and

for the working capital

of the Group

Developing potential new

business should such

opportunities arise and

for the working capital

of the Group

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past 12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

7

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As as the date of this announcement, the Company has 249,300,124 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately

after completion of the Placing is as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

Number of

shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Number of

shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Chao Pang Fei (“Mr. Chao”) (Note 1) 138,079,204 55.39% 138,079,204 46.15%

Hui Hongyan 534,400 0.21% 534,400 0.18%

Other public shareholders 110,686,520 44.40% 110,686,520 37.00%

Placees – – 49,860,000 16.67%

249,300,124 100% 299,160,124 100%

Note 1:

These shares are legally owned by Haijing Holdings Limited (“Haijing Holding”), a company incorporated in the

British Virgin Islands (“BVI”) with limited liability and is wholly owned by Mr. Chao. By virtue of his 100%

shareholding interests in Haijing Holdings, Mr. Chao is taken to be interested in all the shares of the Company

held by Haijing Holdings pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

DEFINITIONS

Terms or expressions used in this announcement shall, unless the context otherwise requires,

have the meanings ascribed to them below:

“Board” the board of Directors of the Company